RECEIVED TOWN CLERK TOWN OF AYER 2017 SEP 18 AM 11: 09

TOWN OF AYER BRING YOUR

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT IDEAS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

October 4, 2017

October 12, 2017

The Town of Ayer, through its Community Development Office and Board of Selectmen will hold two public hearings on Wednesday, October 4th and Thursday October 12th, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. The purpose of the hearings is to discuss activities to be considered for the Town's FY18 application, as well as the Town's FY18 Community Development Strategy (CDS), in anticipation of the 2018 CDBG (Community Development Block Grant) round of funding. FY18 activities may include: infrastructure projects, public facilities, downtown sign and façade program, housing rehabilitation, public social services, creation of affordable housing, and/or planning activities.

The hearing will be held at the Ayer Town Hall, in the Great Hall located at 1 Main Street, Ayer, MA 01432. Any person or organization so wishing will be afforded an opportunity to be heard. Suggestions for potential activities for future grant application, comments on the outcomes and the effectiveness of previous CDBG programs/projects awarded to the Town. Comments can be made at the public hearing or prior to the hearing by contacting the Ayer Community Development Office in writing or in person at 1 Main Street, Ayer, MA 01432 or by telephone at 978-772-8221. The Town encourages a broad spectrum of participation by residents and other interested parties in order to better understand and serve the needs of the community. The hearing location is accessible to persons with physical disabilities. If you require a translator, an accommodation for a hearing impairment or other accommodation, contact the Ayer Community Development Office no later than 1:00 p.m., Monday, Oct. 1, 2017 by calling 978-772-8221.

The Town is an equal opportunity provider. To file a complaint of discrimination write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Washington, DC 20250-9410.

Alan Manoian

Director, Community and Economic Development

Town of Aver